
STAFF REPORT FOR GROWTH MANAGEMENT GOMMISSION
MEETING OF MARCH 26,2014

FILE NO: GM-14-005

STAFF AUTHOR: Susan Dorr Pansky, Planning Manager

AGENDA ITEM: F-2

REQUEST: To consider a request for Growth Management approval for Easy Wash, LLC
(properly owner: Golden Gate Petroleum of Nevada, LLC) to allow for daily water usage above
7,500 gallons per day for a car wash, on properly zoned General Commercial (GC), located at
2651 Highway 50 East, APN 008-153-01.

APPLIGANT: Easy Wash, LLC

OWNER: Golden Gate Petroleum of Nevada, LLC

LOCATION: 2651 Highway 50 East

APN:008-153-01

RECOMMENDED MOTION: "l move to approve GM-14-005, a request for Grovvth
Manaqement approval for Easv Wash, LLC (propertv owner: Golden Gate Petroleum of
Nevada, LLC) to allow for dailv water usaoe above 7,500 qallons per dav for a car wash, on
properlv zoned General Commercial, located at 2651 Hiqhwav 50 East, APN 008-153-01 based
on the findinqs and subiect to the conditions of approval outlined in the staff report."
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision within 10 days of receipt of
notification. lf the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within 10 days, the item
may be rescheduled for the next Growth Management Commission meeting for further
consideration.

2. The applicant shall implement water conservation measures rncluding a recycling
system for the car wash process.

3. The project requires application for a Building Permit, issued through the Building
Division. This will necessitate a complete review of the project to verify compliance with
all adopted construction codes and municipal ordinances applicable to the scope of the
project.

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.12.070 (Growth Management, Commercial and Industrial
Permits)

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Mixed-Use Commercial

ZONING DISTRICT: General Commercial

DISCUSSION:

The applicant is proposing a three-bay car wash with an expected average daily water usage of
approximately 13,438 gallons. Carson City has established a threshold for average daily water
usage for commercial and industrial projects of 7,500 gallons of water per day. Any commercial
or industrial project that equals or exceeds this threshold is required to obtain approval from the
Growth Management Commission prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.

The Commission may approval the permit with conditions or deny the permit on the basis of the
effect of the project on the City's essential resource. This Commission shall base its decision on
the quantity of water consumed by the use compared to the availability of water; the ability of
the City to deliver water services to the structure and other effects of water usage; and/or the
ability of the City's sewage disposal system to handle the quantity of wastewater generated.

The proposed average daily water usage of approximately 13,438 gallons does not constitute a
significant water usage above the permitted 7,500 gallons per day (by comparison, a past hotel
project received approval for approximately 83,000 gallons per day average daily usage).

Development Engineering (with direction from Public Works) has reviewed the information
submitted by the applicant and determined that the City can adequately supply the required
water from the existing system. Development Engineering does not object to the request
provided that a condition regarding water conservation measures is included in the approval.
This condition is specified below and has been included in the recommended conditions of
approval for the project.

Public Works will implement standard requirements through the Building Permit process but has
requested that the following condition be included in the recommendation for approval:

. The applicant shall implement water conservation measures including a recycling system
for the car wash process.
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Staff recommends that the Growth Management Commission approve the requested three-bay
car wash with the conditions of approval outlined in this report.

OTHER CITY DEPARTMENT OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS:
The following comments were received from various city departments. Recommendations have
been incorporated into the recommended conditions of approval, where applicable. The majority
of these comments are related to items that will arise during the Building Permit process and
should be taken into consideration when completing design for the project.

Building Division Comments:

1. Commercial submittals shall show compliance with the following codes, and adopted
amendments:
. 2012 lnternational Building Code
. 2009 lnternational Energy Conservation Code
. 2012 lnternational Fire Code
. 2012 Uniform Mechanical Code
. 2012 lnternational Mechanical Code
. 2012 Uniform Plumbing Code
. 2011 National Electrical Code
. 2009 ICC/ANSI A117.1 (For accessible design)
. 2011 Northern Nevada Amendments
. 2012 Northern Nevada Amendments

2. The project requires application for a Building Permit, issued through the Carson City
Building Division. This will necessitate a complete review of the project to verify
compliance with all adopted construction codes and municipal ordinances applicable to
the scope of the project.

3. As a part of the submittal, provide a separate plan sheet, which clearly shows the
Accessible RoutdExit Discharge Plan. The Accessible RoutdDischarge PIan shall
have the following minimum information from the accessible entrance of the facility to the
public right-of-way. ('12lBC Section 1007, 1104.1 and ICC/ANSI A117 .1-2009 Chapters
4 and 5):
. lndicate accessible route surface
r lndicate accessible route slope
. lndicate accessible route width (minimum width is 36 inches); however, if the

wheelchair is near a drop or change in elevation, a guard will be required (ICC/ANSI
F.117.1-2009 Section 403.5 and Table 403.5)

. lndicate accessible route turn radius

. lndicate all accessible ramps, with dimensioned cross section details showing slope
and guardrails (where applicable)

o lndicate the location and type of the detectable warning surface at curb ramps,
island or cut-through medians (ICC/ANSI A117 .1-2009 Sections 406.1 3, 406.14 and
705)

. lndicate all accessible parking, with signage

. lndicate location of all building and site accessible signage, with an elevation view to
verify compliance with required text, height, etc.
NOTE: The Accessrb/e Route/Exit Discharge Plan shall clearly show the
accessible route from the accessible entrance of the facility to the accessible



Growth Management Commission - March 26,2014
GM-14-005 Easy Wash

Page 4 of 4

parking, public streets and sidewalks - as applicable to the site (-12 IBC 1007.2,
1023.6 and 1104.1)

4. As a part of the submittal, include a complete "Architectural Design Analysis," which
shall include a complete break down of the allowable area and height versus the actual
area and height.

Enqineerinq Division Comments:

Tom Grundy, P.E. has state that we can adequately supply this water use from our existing
system. Development Engineering has no objection to the groMh management request with the
following condition of approval:

. The applicant shall implement water conservation measures including a recycling
system for the car wash process.

Environmental Control Comments:

1. How will the pH discharge limits found in CCMC - Section 12.06.410 be met? Will this
requirement be met through a pretreatment system prior to discharge in the sanitary
sewer?

2. Submit sand and oil interceptor sizing calculations using 2012|JPC (1016.3), (1016.4)
sizing requirements.

3. Submit a list of all chemicals including quantities that will be used at this facility.

4. Will there be any type of water reclamation system(s) used at this facility?

5. CCMC requires 1O0o/o secondary containment for all chemicals. Per CCMC 12.06.248
and CCMC Appendix 18, Division 15.7.3. How will this requirement be met?

Health and Human Seruices Comments:

No comments based on application received.

Attachments:
City Comments
Application (cM-1 4-005)



File # (Ex: MPR #07-1111 GM-l4-005
Brief Description New Car Wash

Project Address or APN APN #008-153-01

Bldg Div Plans Examiner Kevin Gaffis
Review Date 3-26-2014
Tota! Spent on Review

BUILDING DIVISION COMMENTS:
1. Commercial submittals shall show compliance
with the following codes, and adopted amendments:

. 2012 International Building Code

. 2009 lnternational Energy Conservation Code
o 2012 lnternational Fire Code
. 2012 Uniform Mechanical Code
. 2012 lnternational Mechanical Code
. 2012 Uniform Plumbing Code
. 2011 National Electrical Code
. 2009 ICC/ANSI A117.1 (For accessible design)
. 2011 Northern Nevada Amendments
. 2012 Northern Nevada Amendments

2. Project requires application for a Building Permit, issued through the Carson City
Building Division. This will necessitate a complete review of the project to verify
compliance with all adopted construction codes and municipal ordinances applicable to
the scope of the project.

3. As a part of a submittal, provide a separate plan sheet, which crearry shows
the Accessible Route / Exit Discharge Ptan.The Accessibte Route / Exit Discharge
P/an shall have the following minimum information from the accessible entrance of the
facility to the public right of way. ('12 /8C Secfion 1007, 1104.1 & tCC/ANSt A117.1-2009
Chapter 4 & 5)'.
. lndicate accessible route surface
. lndicate accessible route slope
. lndicate accessible route width (Minimum width is 36" (thirty-six
inches); however, if the wheelchair is near a drop or change in
elevation, a guard will be required. (ICC/ANSI
A.117 .1-2009 Section 4 03.5 & Tabte 403.5)
. lndicate accessible route turn radius
' lndicate all accessible ramps, with a dimensioned cross section details
indicating slope & guardrails (where applicable)
' lndicate the location and type of the detectable warning surface at curb
ramps, island or cut-through medians (lcc/ANSI A117.1-2oog secfions
406.13,406.14 &70q
. lndicate all accessible parking, with signage
' lndicate location of all building and site accessibre signage, with an
elevation view to verify compliance with required text, height, etc.
NOTE: The Accessible Route / Exit Discharge Plan shall clearly show the accessible route
from the accessible entrance of the facility to the accessible parking, public streets and
sidewalks - as applicable to the
site. ('72 IBC 1A07.2, 1023.6, & 1104.1)

^;m



4. As a part of the submittal, include a complete "Architectural Design Analysis", which shall
include a complete break down of the allowable area and height versus the actual area
and height.



%,EUZ620U 
t

ffi,$gfl,,8*

TO:

FROM

DATE:

Engineering Division
Planning Commission Report

File Number GM-14-005

Planning Commission

Rory Hogen, E.l.

February 26,2014
2004

MEETING DATE: March 26,

SUBJECT TITLE:
Action to consider a GroMh Management request from Dennis O'Keefe of Easy Wash, LLC,
(property owner: Golden Gate Petroleum of Nevada) of water consumption exceeding 7500
average gallons per day (13,438 gpd) related to a car wash operation zoned General Commercial,
located at 2651 Hwy 50 E, Carson City, apn 08-153-01.

RECOMMENDAT!ON:
Tom Grundy, P.E. has stated that we can adequately supply this water use from our existing
system. Development Engineering has no objection to the growth management request with the
following condition of approval.

1. The applicant shall implement water conservation measures including a recycling system for
the car wash process.

H:\PIngDept\PC\PC\2014\StaffComments\CM-14-005 Eng Easy Wash LLC 2651 Hwy 50 E.docx



February 26,2014

Major Project Review Committee

Re: # GM-14-005

Dear Kathe,

After initial plan review the Carson City Environmental Control Authority (ECA), a
Division of Carson City Public Works Department (CCPW), has the following
requirements per the Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) and the Uniform Plumbing
Code (UPC) for the GM 14-005 @ 2651 HWY 50 East (Easy Wash) project:

1. How will the pH discharge limits found in CCMC - section 12.06.410 be met? -
Will this requirement be met through a pretreatment system prior to discharge
in the sanitary sewer?

2. Submit sand & oil interceptor sizing calculations using 2012U.P.C. (1016.3),
(1 01 6.4) sizing requirements.

3. Submit List of all chemicals including quantities that will be used at this facility.

4. Will there be any type of water reclamation system(s) used at this facility.

5. CCMC requires 100% secondary containment for all chemicals. Per CCMC
12.06.248 and CCMC Appendix 18 Division 15.7 .3. How will this requirement
be met?

Please notify Mark lnruin if you have any questions regarding these comments, I can
be reached at 77 5-283-7380.

Sincerely;

Mark lrwin
Environmental Control Officer 3

c: Kelly Hale, Environmental Control Supervisor
David Bruketta, Operations Manager, Environmental

,cGETPE
rEB 2 6 20u
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February 25,2014

GM-14-005

Carson City Health and Human Services has no comments based on application received.

Dustin Boothe, MPH, REHS

Carson City Health and Human Services

900 E. Long St.

Carson City, NV 89706

(77 5) 887 -2190 exl. 7 220

E'YET
FEB 2 5 20t4
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Carson Gity Planning Division
108 E. Proctor Street. Carson City NV 89701
Phone: (775) 887-2t80 . E-mail: planning@carson.org

O 6 Completed Application PackeB
(1 Original +SCopies)

tr CD containing application digital data (pdf brmat)

Appllc.tlon Rovlowod .nd Recelved By:

Submlttal Deadllne: See.ttachod rc appllc.tion !ubmittal
!chedule.

Noto: Submltt 13 mult bc of rufllctont chrfty and dotrll ruch
that all dopartmontE are able to dotomlne ll they csn aupport
the rcque3t. Addltlonal lnformrtlon rEy bo rDqulrod,

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

ccMc 18.12

SUB]$ITTAL PACKET

tr Application Form
tr Site Plan
tr Water Report

FEB 1 3 2014

CARSQU-q,lry

Easy Wash, LLC 775.8s1.s32l
APPUCANT pxoneI
6121 Lakeside Drive, Ste 160, Reno, NV 89511
TAIL]NG AODRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

lfaulstich@comre.com
EiiAIL ADDRESS

Golden Gate Petroleum of Nevada, LLC zzs.aso.goro

MALING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

AppLtcAilT AGEN?REpRESENTAnvE pioxe *
9850 Double R Blvd. Reno, NV 89521

Total Gallons Per Dsy of Water Usaoe
Reouesled:

13,439.62 GPD
Address Citv /State Zip Cod6

2651 Hwy 50 East, Carson City, NV 89701

describe your proposed project: (Use additional sheets or attachm",11" ;g The proposed project is an automat€d three (3) bay, drive thru

commercial car wash to be located on a 14,760 square foot portion of APN 00&15M1 . The estimated water ,demand of 13,438.62 GpD

exceeds the 7,500 GPD thr€shold and lherefore we a Growth Management permit is required.

sccordance with Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 5""6sn 18.12.070 
, or Development Standards, Division _,

rclion _, a request to attow waier usage greater-ifanffi gaiions pe-r dilf

being duly deposed, do hereby afiirm that I am the reco.d owner ofthe subject property, and that I have

..'. 2-' , personally appeared before me, a notary puHic,
(or pro\red) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing doqlment and who acknowledged to me ihat he/she

lf your projec{ is located within the historic districi, airport area, or downlown area, it may need to be scheduled before the Historic t
rsion, lhe Airport Authority, andlot the Redevelopment Authority Citizens Committee prior to being scheduled for review by the

. Planning Dvision personnel can help you make the above determination.



Carson Clty Planning Division
108 E. Proctor Street. Canson City NV 89701
Phone: (7751 887-2180 . E-mail: planning@carson.org

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

ccMc 18.12

GROWTH MANAGEMENT
FEE: None

SUBMITTAL PACKET

D Application Fom
tr Site Plan
tr Water Report
C Applicant's Acknowledgment Statement
tr 4 Project engineering RePo(s
tr 6 Completed Application Packets

(1 Original +5Copies)
O CD containing application digital data (pdf format)

Apptication Revlcwed and Recelvcd By:

(rrhmiltrl n .r{llM. Sm nltlahad PC ruhrnitial

FILE # GM. {4.
Easy Wash, LLC 775.851.5321

APPLICANT PHONE #

6121 Lakeside Drive, Ste 160, Reno, NV 895'11
MAILING AOORESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

lfaulstich@comre.com
EIIiAIL AODRESS

Golden Gate Petroleum of Nevada, LLC
PROPERW OVYI{ER PHONE #

tb58 o Wcota e, Pk irv +goo 
Rano 

-NV 
t15 | I

t?f.o5oN-
ETIAIL ADDRESS

Manhard Consulting 775.74&'3500
schodule.

Nata: Submittals muet b6 of .uffrcicnt claritv and dctail 3uch
APPLICANT AGENT'REPRESENTATIVE PHONE #

9850 Double R Blvd. Krr..lO, r.r\ tlfZt
that atl departmenE ar! able to determlne ff they can support
the roquo3t. Additional lnformation may be requlrcd.

xtAtLtNG AOORESS, C|TY, STATE ZtP

cbaker@manhard.com
EIIIAIL ADORESS

Total Gallons Per Dav of Water Usaoe
Rcouested: 

1 3,43g.62 GPD

APN

008-153-01
Address Citv /State ZP Code

2651 Hwy 50 East, Carson City, NV 89701

Proiect's Master Plan Desionation

Mixed- Use/ Commercial
Proiec{'s Cunent Zonino

General Commercial
Nearest Maior Cross Street(s)

Hwy 50 EasU N. Lompa Lane

]raeffy describe your proposed project: (Use additional sheets or attachments if The proposed project is a three (3) bay drive thru carwash

Ecessary) 
to be located on a 14,760 square foot portion of APN 008-153-01. The estimated water demand of 't 3,438.62 GPD

exceeds the 7,500 GPD threshold and therefore we are requssting a Growth Management Petmit

n a@ordan@ with Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) Seaion:-l!]S , or Development Standards, Division 

-,

a request to allow water usage greater than 7,500 gallons per day:

,ROPERry OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT

, do hereby affrm that,!--ao-tIe.lgco-rt!j!4!.q! of the subject property' and that I have

tGr68o ,FaG t?k
'Ka€ryo"1nn

agree to, the

Datenaoress Grno ,Nrl tlsiu

;IATE OF NEVADA
)OUNTY \})O\.sl^o<-

, personally appeared before m€, a notary public,

and who acknowledged to me that he/she

REBECCA
t{oiBry Publc' &ar ol Nomda

^moit'i'.,n 
n*o,Or0 h htoo{qlt'

xl, orursz' e'ot't ltgi,*l|

t:'rr,.^;< (>\ K-rrQL

rIOTE: lf your project is located within the historic distric-t, eirport area, or downtown area, it may need to be scheduled before the Historic Resourcet

)ommission, the Airport Authority, and/or the Redevelopment Authority Citizens committee prior to being scheduled for review by the Plannin(

)ommission. Planning Division personnel can help you make the above determination.

,/



ACKNO\A'I-EDGMENT OF APPLICANT

I certify that the forgoing statements are true and conect to the best of my knowledge and belief. I agree to
fully comply with all conditions as established by the Planning Commission/Board of Supervisors. I am aware
that this permit becomes null and void if the use is not initiated within one-year of the date of the Planning
Commission's/Eloard of Supervisor's approval; and I understand that this permit may be revoked for violation of
any of the conditions of approval. I further understand that approval of this application does not exempt me
from allCity code requirements.



Growth Management Permit

Carson City, Nevada

For

APN: 008-153-01

Prepared By:

vY
Prepared For:

Easy Wash, LLC.

6L2L Lakeside Drive, Suite 160Monhord
coxgur,Trxc

9850 Double R Blvd.

Reno, Nevada 89521

1Gi,l -14-oo5

Reno, Nevada 89511

REGEilVED
FEB 2 O ZOI4

CARSON CITY
PLANNING DIVISIOi
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coir ..i{-L{:1.ron Managem(, nl

Fi-,j'rorrrrenrnr Screnr es

, itrriscill,tl Anilh fec:rrrP

February 10,2014

Susan Dorr-Pansky
Planning Manager
108 East Proc{or Street
Carson Caty, NV 89701

I .ind Pla.i.rtng

Re: Easy Wash Growth Management Permit Application/ APN: 008-153-01

Dear Susan,

On Behalf of Easy Wash LLC, Manhard Consulting appreciates your consideration of the attached
application request. The proposed project site is a 14,760 square foot portion of APN: 008-153-Ol,
located at the southwest corner of US Highway 50 and North Lompa Lane. APN; 00&15341 has
an existing master plan designation of Mixed-Use/Commercial and a cunent zoning desQnation of
General Commercial.

ln accordance with 18.12.070 of the Carson City Municipal Code, the enclosed application is
requesting a growth management permit to allow for a three (3) bay, drive thru, commercial
canrash which is anticipated to have an average daily water usage of 13,438.62 GPD which
exceeds the 7,500 GPD trigger.

lf you have any questions, or require any additional information, please feel free to contact me
directly.

Sincerely,

Christopher Baker
Planning Manager

Manhard Consulting, Ltd.

985O Double H Boulevard, Sute '1O1 . Fleno, Nevada 8952'1

tel (775j 746-3500 . tax:[775)7463520 . wwwmanhardcorn
Al.iiz-i.lNA . CAL F:rl[]r',,11' . i-i-iL L:i/i.arr-r . ti t li.l{.1:i . f'.[)lr\l.A . 1.,]F'vAilA
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Easy Wash, LLC. Growth Management Permit/ Carson City, Nevada I ZOU

Project Location:

The proposed project site is a L4,760 square foot portion of APN: 008-153-01., located at the southwest
corner of US Highway 50 and North Lompa Lane.

Figure 1: Project Location

Existing Master Plan & Zoning Designations:

APN: 008-153-01 has an existing master plan designation of Mixed -Use/Commercial and a current
zoning designation of General Commercial.



Easy Wash, LLC. Growth Management Permit/ Carson City, Nevada

Figure 2: Existing Master Plan Designation

Figure 3: Current Zoning Designation
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EasyWash, LLC. Growth Management Permit/ Carson City, Nevada IZOU

Request:

ln accordance with 18.12.070 of the Carson City Municipal Code, Easy Wash LLC is requesting a Growth

Management Permit to allow for a commercial carwash which is anticipated to have an estimated
average daily water usage in excess of 7,500 GPD.

Project Description:

Easy Wash is an automated, drive thru, commercial carwash consisting of three (3) drive-thru bays and

associated vacuum stations.



EasyWash, LLC. Growth Management Permit/ Carson City, Nevada lZOru

Estimated Water Demand :

Based on the attached 12 months of TMWA water usage data for the existing two (2) bay Easy Wash

location in South Reno, we have concluded that the proposed three (3) bay location in Carson City will

have an estimated water demand of +/-t3,438.52 GPD (See Table 1 and Estimated Water Demand

Calculations).

Estimated Water Demand Calculations:

Estimated Water Demand for Three (3) Bay Easy Wash:

3,270,066 gallons / 365 days = 8959.08 gallons per day (GPD)

8959.08 x .50 = 4479.54 GPD

8959.08 + 4479.54 = 13,438.62 GPD

Estimated Sewer Generation:

The existing South Reno Easy Wash's sand oil separator is not outfitted with a meter to determine actual

sewer generation. Like the South Reno location, the proposed Carson City Easy Wash location will

contain no restroom facilities and therefore the estimated sewer generation is conservatively based

solely upon the estimated water usage of L3,438.62 GPD.

Estimated Usage/ Traffic:

The existing two (2) bay South Reno Easy Wash location has an average daily use of +/- 100 vehicles per

day (VPD) with a peak daily use of +/-200 VPD. Based upon this information it is estimated that the
proposed three (3) bay Carson City Easy Wash location will have an average daily use of +/- 150 VPD and

a peak daily use of +/- 300 VPD.

Table 1: Water Usage Data Two (2) Bay Easy Wash:

Month/ Year Gallons Used

LzlL2 L54,457

uL3 210,344
2lt3 408,O7t
3lL3 227,632
4/L3 372,041
slt3 275,837
6lL3 309,319
7lt3 3L4,839
8/13 280,955
9173 290,508
LOlt3 21.6,077

tu73 269,982
Total: 3,270,056 gallons


